As a result, loans that contain a repayment on demand clause with the aggregate carrying amounts of

HK$33,636,000 and HK$35,593,000 have been reclassified from non-current liabilities to current liabilities at

31st March, 2010 and 1st April, 2009 respectively. The application of HK (Int) 5 has had no impact on the

reported profit or loss and earnings per share for the current and prior years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS34

HKC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2011

3.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS (Cont’d)

The effect of adoption of Hong Kong Interpretation 5 is as follows:

	 As at	 As at

	 31.3.2010	 1.4.2009

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Increase in bank borrowings	 33,636	 35,593

Non-current liabilities

Decrease in bank borrowings	 (33,636)	 (35,593)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial position

The effects of the above changes in accounting polices on the financial position of the group as at 1st April,

2009 and 31st March, 2010 are as follows:

	 As at 1.4.2009		  As at 1.4.2009

	 (originally stated)	 Adjustments	 (restated)

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment	 15,053	 22,715	 37,768

Investment properties	 12,341	 29,498	 41,839

Leasehold land	 79,584	 (52,213)	 27,371

Bank borrowings

  – current	 1,857	 35,593	 37,450

  – non-current	 35,593	 (35,593)	 –

	 As at 31.3.2010		  As at 31.3.2010

	 (originally stated)	 Adjustments	 (restated)

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment	 15,825	 21,459	 37,284

Investment properties	 12,016	 28,784	 40,800

Leasehold land	 76,892	 (50,243)	 26,649

Bank borrowings

  – current	 1,988	 33,636	 35,624

  – non-current	 33,636	 (33,636)	 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 35

ANNUAL REPORT 2011  •  HKC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

4.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set

out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the year presented, unless otherwise stated.

a)	 Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company whose financial and operating policies the company controls, directly or

indirectly, so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

An investment in a controlled subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from